

No. 13-894

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLYERSRIGHTS.ORG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAYMOND BRESCIA
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, NY 12208
(518) 445-2328
rbres@albanylaw.edu

ROBERT A. HEVERLY
Associate Professor of Law
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, NY 12208
(518) 445-2379
rheve@albanylaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Interests of Citizens who are Air Travelers Should Play a Role in Determin- ing the Scope of Whistleblower Protection in Relation to Air Safety Concerns.....	4
II. Congress Has Recognized the Importance of Air Travelers in Security Related Infor- mation Disclosures.....	8
III. Travelers Change their Behavior Based on Knowledge of Risks of the Kinds Disclosed by Whistleblowers.....	17
IV. The Interest of Citizens as Air Travelers Supports a Reading of the Term “Law” in the Whistleblower Protection Act that Does Not Include Administrative Regula- tions or Rulings.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 924 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>MacLean v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 714 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 44905	10, 13
49 U.S.C. § 44905(c)	2, 9
49 U.S.C. § 44905(d).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44905(e)	2, 9

FEDERAL LEGISLATION

Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 115 Stat. 597	9
Aviation Security Improvement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-604, 104 Stat. 3066.....	14, 15
Recodification of Certain U.S. Transportation Laws as Title 49, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 1207, § 1(e)	9
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1471	6
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-112, 103 Stat. 16.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Transportation Statistics, http://www.transtats.bts.gov/ (last visited September 22, 2014)	4
Congressional Record, H8303 (Nov. 16, 2001).....	9
Cynthia Dokas, <i>A Duty to Warn in Aviation Law: A New Tort Theory in the Aftermath of Pan American Flight 103</i> , 8 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 227 (1990).....	16
Executive Order No. 12686 (August 4, 1989).....	13
M.F. Floyd, H. Gibson, L. Pennington-Gray and B. Thapa (2009), <i>The Effect of Risk Perceptions on Intentions to Travel in the Aftermath of September 11, 2001</i> , in, C.M. Hall, D.J. Timothy & D.T. Duval (Eds.), <i>Safety and Security in Tourism Relationships, Management and Marketing</i> (pp. 19-38). Mumbai: Jaico Publishing House.....	17
Allan Gerson and Jerry Adler, <i>The Price of Terror</i> , Harper-Collins (New York, 2001)	12
Brian F. Havel and Gabriel S. Sanchez, <i>The Principles and Practice of International Aviation Law</i> , Chapter 5: The international law regime for aviation safety and security, Cambridge University Press (New York, 2014).....	5
Amanda C. Leiter, <i>Whistle . . . and You've Got an Audience</i> , 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 747 (2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frederick D. Lipman, <i>Whistleblowers: Incentives, Disincentives, and Protection Strategies</i> , John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 169-189 (Hoboken, N.J., 2012)	6
Shirlyce Manning, <i>The United States' Response to International Air Safety</i> , 61 J. Air L. & Com. 505 (1996)	5
Lori Pennington-Gray, Ashley Schroeder and Kiki Kaplanidou, <i>Examining the Influence of Past Travel Experience, General Web Searching Behaviors, and Risk Perceptions on Future Travel Intentions</i> , 1 Int'l J. of Safety and Security in Tourism/Hospitality 64 (2011)	18
Yvette Reisingera and Felix Mavondob, <i>Cultural Differences in Travel Risk Perception</i> , 20 J. of Travel and Tourism Marketing 13 (2008)	18
Report of the President's Commission on Aviation Security and Terrorism, May 15, 1990	12, 14
Nancy J. Strantz, <i>From Technology to Teamwork: Aviation Security Reform Since Pan Am Flight 103</i> , 3 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 235 (1993)	12
Ms. Aphrodite Thevos Tsairis, <i>Lessons of Lockerbie</i> , 22 Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com. 31 (1996)	13
Peter Watson, <i>In Pursuit of Pan Am</i> , 2 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 203 (1995)	12
